#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Peter Anderson Geiser	01/06/2012

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Global Microseismic Services, Inc.	
Street Address:	13927 South Gessner Road	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77489	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6389361

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (303)823-6594

 Phone:
 3038236560

Email: tom@woodspatentlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Thomas F Woods
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2528

Address Line 4: Lyons, COLORADO 80540

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P GGC 117
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas F. Woods

# Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment to Global Geophysical by Geiser US Patent No 6389361 P GGC 117#page1.tif source=Assignment to Global Geophysical by Geiser US Patent No 6389361 P GGC 117#page2.tif source=Assignment to Global Geophysical by Geiser US Patent No 6389361 P GGC 117#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 027882 FRAME: 0248 H \$40.00 638

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Docket No.: P GGS 117

# <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

I, PETER ANDERSON GEISER, of Lyons, Colorado, have invented the inventions described in United States Patent No. 6,389,361, entitled "Method For 4D Permeability Analysis of Geologic Fluid Reservoirs" to Peter Anderson Geiser, issued on 05/14/2002, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

The Assignee, Global Microseismic Services, Inc., of 13927 South Gessner Road, Houston, Texas, 77489, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest therein.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, and in accordance with the terms of the Equity Purchase Agreement among STRM, LLC, Global Geophysical Services, Inc., and Global Microseismic Services, Inc., dated Jan 25, 2011, I HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said inventions in the above-identified United States patent application and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and Foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to me, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of me to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

PATENT REEL: 027882 FRAME: 0249 Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon my heirs and legal representatives.

DATED this 6th day of January, 2012.

PETER ANDERSON GEISER

President and CEO STRM, LLC 150 Riverway

Lyons, CO 80540

Executed this 6th day of January, in the year 2012, at Denver, Colorado.

*Tetu Huderson (9 ec* PETER ANDERSON GEISER

State of Colorado

) ss:

County of Denver

Before me personally appeared PETER ANDERSON GEISER who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represented that he is authorized to execute the same this  $6^{th}$  day of January, in the year 2012.

(Notary Public)

MICHAEL D. REILLY Notary Public State of Colorado

My Commission Expires June 25, 2013